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CURRICULUM COMMITTEE  

MEETING AMENDED AGENDA 

 

Facilitator: Sean Moore – Curriculum Committee Chair 

Recorder: Jennifer Hill / Time Keeper: Susan Johnson 

Date: June 1, 2021 / Time: 2:00 p.m. - 3:30 p.m. 

Location: https://cccconfer.zoom.us/j/94425569785 

Vision: 

Compton College will be the leading institution of student learning and success in higher education. 

Mission Statement: 

Compton College is a welcoming and inclusive community where diverse students are supported to pursue 

and attain student success. Compton College provides solutions to challenges, utilizes the latest techniques 

for preparing the workforce and provides clear pathways for completion of programs of study, transition to a 

university, and securing living-wage employment. 

 

ATTENDEES: Todd Kler__; Harvey Estrada__; Brittany Olayele __; Don Mason__; Hassan Elfarissi__; Jose 

Martinez __; Corina Diaz__; Hoa Pham __; Paul Flor __; Abdirashid Yahye__; David Turcotte__; Amber 

Gillis__; Susan Johnson__; Charles Hobbs__; Melain McIntosh__; Sheri Berger__; Maya Medina__; Genesis 

Batalla__; Sean Moore__; Shay Brown__; Mohammad A Khatibloo__; Celia Valdez__; and Jennifer Hill__.  

 

AGENDA: 

1. Approval of Agenda: June 1, 2021 

2. Approval of Minutes: May 18, 2021 

3. Reports:  

a) Vice President, Academic Affairs  

b) Curriculum Analyst 

c) Articulation Officer 

d) DEFC 

e) SLOC 

4. Consent Agenda Items:  

a) Course Inactivation: CHEM 122 - Survey of Organic and Biochemistry; CHEM 210 - Organic 

Chemistry I; CHEM 212 - Organic Chemistry II; and ENGL 200 - Shakespeare's Plays - Tragedies 

and Romances. 

b) Course Review - Update Course Hours: CHEM 104H - Honors Beginning Chemistry; and NURS 103 

- Nurse Assistant. 

c) Course Review - Update Prerequisites: MATH 110 - Structures and Concepts in Mathematics; 

MATH 111 - Mathematics for Elementary School Teachers-Geometry, Probability & Statistics; and 

MATH 115 - Probability and Statistics for Prospective Elementary School Teachers; MTT 201 – 

Introduction to Aerospace Fastener Technology; and MTT 203 - Advanced Inspection of Fasteners 

and Measuring Instruments. 

d) Course Review - Update Course Description: MATH 110 - Structures and Concepts in Mathematics; 

and MATH 115 - Probability and Statistics for Prospective Elementary School Teachers. 

e) Course Textbook Update: MTT 201 - Introduction to Aerospace Fastener Technology; and MTT 203 - 

Advanced Inspection of Fasteners and Measuring Instruments. 
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f) 2-Year CTE Course Review: ACR 95 - Cooperative Work Experience Education; ACR 99 - 

Independent Study; ACRP 130 - Basic Automotive Painting - Refinishing; MTT 201 - Introduction to 

Aerospace Fastener Technology; MTT 203 - Advanced Inspection of Fasteners and Measuring 

Instruments; NURS 103 - Nurse Assistant; NURS 230 - Mental Health Nursing; NURS 234 - 

Pediatric Nursing; NURS 238 - Nursing Skills Practicum II; NURS 247 - Advanced Medical-Surgical 

Nursing I; and NURS 248 - Advanced Medical-Surgical Nursing II Preceptorship. 

g) 6-Year Course Review: ENGL 228 - Images of Women in Literature; FILM 113 - Screenplay 

Analysis; JOUR 112 - Mass Media and Society; MUSI 112 - Music Cultures of the World; MUSI 180 

- Fundamentals of Electronic Music; MUSI 285 - Songwriting for Commercial Music; PHIL 101 - 

Introduction to Philosophy; RE 119 - Real Property Management; and THEA 103 - Theatre 

Appreciation.  

h) CSU GE/IGETC Articulation Review: ANTH 101- Introduction to Physical Anthropology; ANTH 

102 - Introduction to Cultural Anthropology; ANTH 103 - Introduction to Archaeology; ANTH 104 - 

Language and Culture; ANTH 106 - Native Peoples of North America; ANTH 107 - Native Peoples 

of South America; ANTH 108 - Ancient Civilizations of Mesoamerica; ANTH 109 - Women, Culture, 

and Society; ANTH 111 - Anthropology of Religion, Magic and Witchcraft; ANTH 112 - Ancient 

Civilizations of the Old World; ART 141 - Digital Art Fundamentals; CHEM 104H - Honors 

Beginning Chemistry; ECON 101- Principles of Economics: Macroeconomics; ECON 102 - 

Principles of Economics: Microeconomics Theory; ECON 105 - Fundamentals of Economics; ENGL 

102 -Literature and Composition; ENGL 102H - Honors Literature and Composition; ENGL 227 - 

Children's Literature; ENGL 241 - American Literature II; ENGL 243 - African American Literature; 

ENGL 244 - The Literature of American Ethnic Groups; HIST 101H- Honors United States History to 

1877; HIST 102H - Honors United States History from 1877 to the Present; HIST 112- History of The 

Chicano in The United States; HIST 114 - History of the Asian American in the United States; HIST 

122 - United States Social History: Cultural Pluralism in America; HIST 128 - History of California; 

HIST 145- History of World Religions; HIST 154- A History of Mexico; HIST 175- History of Asian 

Civilizations to 1600; HIST 176 - History of Asian Civilizations from 1600 to the Present; MATH 

140 - Finite Mathematics for Business and Social Sciences; MUSI 116 - History of Rock Music; PE 

103 - Boot Camp Fitness Training; PE 104 – Basketball; PE 107 - Baseball; PE 130 - Beginning 

Soccer; POLI 101 - Governments of the United States and California; POLI 101H - Honors 

Governments of the United States and California; PSYC 116 - Lifespan Development; PSYC 120 - 

Introduction to Statistics and Data Analysis for the Behavioral Sciences; SOCI 115 - Sociology of 

Death and Dying; SOCI 120 - Introduction to Statistics and Data Analysis for the Behavioral 

Sciences; and SPAN 105 - Advanced Spanish I. 

i) Distance Education Online: ACR 95 - Cooperative Work Experience Education; ACR 99 - 

Independent Study; ANTH 101 - Introduction to Physical Anthropology; ANTH 102 - Introduction to 

Cultural Anthropology; ANTH 103 - Introduction to Archaeology; ANTH 104 - Language and 

Culture; ANTH 106 - Native Peoples of North America; ANTH 107 - Native Peoples of South 

America; ANTH 108 - Ancient Civilizations of Mesoamerica; ANTH 109 - Women, Culture, and 

Society; ANTH 111 - Anthropology of Religion, Magic and Witchcraft; ANTH 112 - Ancient 

Civilizations of the Old World; ART 141 - Digital Art Fundamentals; AS 60 - Strategies for Success 

in Distance Education; CHEM 104H - Honors Beginning Chemistry; ECON 101 - Principles of 

Economics: Macroeconomics; ECON 102 - Principles of Economics: Microeconomics Theory; 

ECON 105 - Fundamentals of Economics; ENGL 228 - Images of Women in Literature; ENGL 102 -
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Literature and Composition; ENGL 102H - Honors Literature and Composition; ENGL 227 - 

Children's Literature; ENGL 241 - American Literature II; ENGL 243 - African American Literature; 

ENGL 244 - The Literature of American Ethnic Groups; ESL 22A - Reading and Vocabulary- Level 

1; ESL 23 - Pronunciation and Conversation - Level 1; ESL 24 - Pronunciation and Conversation- 

Level 2; ESL 25 - Pronunciation and Speaking- Level 3; FILM 113 - Screenplay Analysis; HIST 

101H - Honors United States History to 1877; HIST 102H - Honors United States History from 1877 

to the Present; HIST 112 - History of the Chicano in the United States; HIST 114 - History of the 

Asian American in the United States; HIST 122 - United States Social History: Cultural Pluralism in 

America; HIST 128 - History of California; HIST 140 - History of Early Civilizations; HIST 141 - 

History of Modern Civilizations; HIST 145 - History of World Religions; HIST 152 - History of Latin 

America Through Independence; HIST 154 - A History of Mexico; HIST 175 - History of Asian 

Civilizations to 1600; HIST 176 - History of Asian Civilizations from 1600 to the Present; JOUR 112 

- Mass Media and Society; LAW 104 - Legal Environment of Business; LAW 105 - Business Law; 

LIBR 110 - Library Research Using the Internet; MATH 110 - Structures and Concepts in 

Mathematics; MATH 111 - Mathematics for Elementary School Teachers-Geometry, Probability & 

Statistics; MATH 115 - Probability and Statistics for Prospective Elementary School Teachers; 

MATH 140 - Finite Mathematics for Business and Social Sciences; MTT 201 – Introduction to 

Aerospace Fastener Technology; MTT 203 - Advanced Inspection of Fasteners and Measuring 

Instruments; MUSI 103A - Theory and Musicianship I; MUSI 112 - Music Cultures of the World; 

MUSI 116 - History of Rock Music; MUSI 180 - Fundamentals of Electronic Music; MUSI 285 - 

Songwriting for Commercial Music; POLI 101 - Governments of the United States and California; 

PHIL 101 - Introduction to Philosophy; POLI 101H - Honors Governments of the United States and 

California; PSYC 116 - Lifespan Development; PSYC 120 - Introduction to Statistics and Data 

Analysis for the Behavioral Sciences; RE 119 - Real Property Management; SOCI 115 - Sociology of 

Death and Dying; SOCI 120 - Introduction to Statistics and Data Analysis for the Behavioral 

Sciences; SPAN 102 - Elementary Spanish II; SPAN 103 - Intermediate Spanish I; SPAN 104 - 

Intermediate Spanish II; SPAN 105 - Advanced Spanish I; and THEA 103 - Theatre Appreciation. 

j) Distance Education - Hybrid Only: NURS 103 - Nurse Assistant; NURS 234 - Pediatric Nursing; 

NURS 238 - Nursing Skills Practicum II; NURS 247 - Advanced Medical-Surgical Nursing I; and 

NURS 248 - Advanced Medical-Surgical Nursing II Preceptorship. 

k) Distance Education EFOMA: ACRP 130 - Basic Automotive Painting – Refinishing; NURS 230 - 

Mental Health Nursing; PE 103 - Boot Camp Fitness Training; PE 104 – Basketball; PE 107 – 

Baseball; and PE 130 - Beginning Soccer.  

l) Distance Education Addendum Only: RE 111 - Real Estate Principles; RE 113 - Real Estate Practice; 

RE 114 - Real Estate Finance I; RE 116 - Real Estate Economics; RE 140 - Real Estate Appraisal; and 

RE 141 - Advanced Real Estate Appraisal. 

5. Reinstated Item(s):  

a) None.  

6. Action Items:   

a) First and Second Read: Curriqunet course review proposal and new course proposal revised 

templates.  

b) First Read - New Courses: CIS 161 - Introduction to Application Development Environment: 

Swift; CIS 162 - Programming Fundamentals 1; CIS 163 - Programming Fundamentals I: Apple 

Swift I; CIS 164 - Programming Fundamentals II: Apple Swift II; CIS 165 - Advanced 
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Application Development Swift; CSCI 108 - Foundation of Data Science; CSCI 114 - Computer 

Programming in Python; CSCI 117 - Computer Programming in MATLAB; COSM 126 - 

Cosmetology Applications and Theory; and MUSI 184 – Music Technology Production and 

Sound Design.  

c) Second Read - New Courses: ESL 22A - Reading and Vocabulary- Level 1; ESL 23 - 

Pronunciation and Conversation - Level 1; ESL 24 - Pronunciation and Conversation- Level 2; 

and ESL 25 - Pronunciation and Speaking- Level 3. 

7. Information Items: 

a) One Curriculum, Distance Education, and Student Learning Outcome Open Labs are available for 

Professional Development from 3:30 p.m. – 4:30 p.m. on 6-1-21 and this is the direct Professional 

Development Curriculum, SLO, and DE Addendum link to locate the Zoom meetings. 

b) An email update was sent to deans, division chairs, and responsible faculty course originators on 

5-27-21, regarding courses needing to be launched in spring for either Distance Education, CSU 

GE/IGETC – Articulation, or both, that are either in draft mode or have not had course review 

proposals created. Those courses are illustrated below: 

  

ART 102 History of Western Art - Prehistoric to Gothic Vanessa Madrid  

ART 104 

History of Western Art - 19th Century to 

Contemporary Times Vanessa Madrid  

ART 109 Contemporary Art in World Cultures Vanessa Madrid  

ART 222 Fundamentals of Painting I Vanessa Madrid  

ART 223 Fundamentals of Painting II Vanessa Madrid  

ART 230 Two-Dimensional Design II Vanessa Madrid  

ASTR 120 The Solar System Kent Schwitkis 

ASTR 120H Honors The Solar System Kent Schwitkis 

ASTR 125H Honors Stars and Galaxies Kent Schwitkis 

ATEC 116 Suspension and Four Wheel Alignment  Gary Narusawa 

ATEC 123 Engine Performance, Electrical and Fuel Systems Gary Narusawa 

ATEC 125 Automotive Electrical Systems Gary Narusawa 

ATEC 134 Automatic Transmissions  Gary Narusawa 

http://www.compton.edu/facultystaff/professional-development/slos-de-addendum.aspx
http://www.compton.edu/facultystaff/professional-development/slos-de-addendum.aspx
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ATEC 135 

Manual Transmission, Drive Train and Drive 

Axles Gary Narusawa 

ATEC 143 Introduction to Engine Repair Gary Narusawa 

BIOL 103 Fundamentals of Molecular Biology Katherine Marsh 

BIOL 111 Fundamentals of Zoology Katherine Marsh 

BIOL 117 Marine Biology Katherine Marsh 

BIOL 118 Marine Biology Laboratory Katherine Marsh 

BUS 101 Financial Accounting Manzoor Ahmad 

BUS 102 Managerial Accounting Manzoor Ahmad 

BUS 111 Accounting for Small Business Manzoor Ahmad 

BUS 114 Marketing Manzoor Ahmad 

BUS 115 BUSINESS MATHEMATICS Manzoor Ahmad 

BUS 117 Personal Finance Manzoor Ahmad 

BUS 119 Principles of Retailing Management Manzoor Ahmad 

BUS 120 Business Management Manzoor Ahmad 

BUS 121 Human Resources Management Manzoor Ahmad 

BUS 122 Human Relations in Organizations Manzoor Ahmad 

BUS 124 Small Business Entrepreneurship Manzoor Ahmad 

BUS 127  Effective English for Business Manzoor Ahmad 

BUS 128 Written Business Communications Manzoor Ahmad 

CDEV 106 Care and Education for Infants and Toddlers Cassandra Washington 
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CDEV 114 Observing and Assessing Young Children Pamela West  

CDEV 129 Introduction to Program Administration Cassandra Washington 

CDEV 130 Principles of Program Administration Pamela West  

CDEV 131 Supervising and Mentoring Adults Cassandra Washington 

CDEV 165 Autism, ADHD, Physical and Health Impairments Pamela West  

CH 101 Personal and Community Health Issues Diane Collins  

CH 105 Contemporary Women's Health  Diane Collins 

CIS 131 Help Desk Operations Rashid Yahye 

DANC 101 Dance Appreciation Marjeritta Phillips 

DANC 103 History of Dance in the 20th Century Marjeritta Phillips 

ENGL 103  Critical Thinking and Composition Domenic Capozzolo 

ENGL 248 Modern Literature of Latin America Jose Bernaudo 

ESL 52B Intermediate Reading and Vocabulary Building Brittany Olayele 

ESL 52C Advanced Reading Brittany Olayele 

ESL 53B Intermediate Writing and Grammar Brittany Olayele 

ESL 53C Advanced Essay Writing and Grammar Brittany Olayele 

FTEC 101 Fire Protect Organization 

Rashid Yahye (Hiring New 

Faculty) 

FTEC 106 Building Construction for Fire Protection 

Rashid Yahye (Hiring New 

Faculty) 

GEOG 106 Physical Geography Laboratory Leonard  Clark  

GEOG 107 Geography of California Leonard  Clark  
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GEOG 109 Weather and Climate Leonard  Clark  

GEOG 105H Weather and Climate Leonard  Clark  

GEOL 101 Physical Geology Leonard  Clark  

GEOL 102 History of Planet Earth Leonard  Clark  

GEOL 115 Natural Disasters  Leonard  Clark  

HDEV 101 Orientation to College and Educational Planning Roza Ekimyan 

HDEV 105 Career and Life Planning Roza Ekimyan 

HIST 122H 

Honors United States Social History: Cultural 

Pluralism in America Kendahl Radcliffe 

MEDT 101  Medical Terminology Diana Collins 

PHIL 111   History of Ancient and Medieval Philosophy 

Valerie Woodward will 

inactivate course 

PHIL 112 History of Modern Philosophy 

Valerie Woodward will 

inactivate course 

PHIL 115 Existentialism 

Valerie Woodward will 

inactivate course 

PHIL 101H Honors Introduction to Philosophy 

Valerie Woodward will 

inactivate course 

PHIL 105H Honors Critical Thinking and Discourse 

Valerie Woodward will 

inactivate course 

PHYS 99 Independent Study Kent Schwitkis 

PHYS 112 Laboratory for Introductory Physics  Kent Schwitkis 

SLAN  112 American Sign Language II Guadalupe Campos  

 

8. Discussion Items:  

a) Additional comments or questions by committee members and/or all attendees. 

 


